Buy-Back. If a Shareholder does not participate, the number of Shares they hold will not
change, however the percentage of the Company those Shares represent will increase
proportionately to the level of Shareholder participation in the Buy-Back.

Consequently, it is not possible for the Company to definitively determine the control
outcomes of the Buy-Back in respect of any individual Shareholder.

(b) Substantial Shareholders

Shareholders with voting power of 5% or more, according to notices filed by them, are set out
in the table below, along with their respective shareholdings and voting power prior to the
Buy-Back as at the date of this Booklet.

The table below illustrates on a pro forma basis the potential shareholding and voting power
of each of these substantial Shareholders after completion of the Buy-Back, based on
different levels of participation by Shareholders and assuming in each case that the
substantial Shareholders do not participate.

Substantial
Shareholder

Before Buy-Back
After Buy-Back

50% participation 100% participation

HPP Shares
Voting
Power

HPP Shares
Voting
Power

HPP Shares
Voting
Power

Asia Mark Development
Limited

42,844,007 34.88% 42,844,007 35.93% 42,844,007 37.04%

John Cheadle 17,428,785 14.19% 17,428,785 14.62% 17,428,785 15.07%

Total 122,820,738 100% 119,249,310 100% 115,677,881 100%

- 13 -

Legal/85334865_5

Section 606(1) prohibits a person from acquiring a relevant interest in voting shares that
increases that persons voting power in a listed company from a starting point that is above
20% and below 90%.  The Company will rely on the 'buy back' exception under item 19 of
section 611 of the Corporations Act which provides that the prohibition under section 606(1)
is not breached if the acquisition results from a buy-back authorised by section 257A of the
Corporations Act.

4.5 Tax Implications for the Company

No adverse tax consequences are expected to arise for the Company as a result of completing the
Buy-Back as described in this Booklet.

- 14 -

Legal/85334865_5

5 Terms and conditions of Buy-Back Offer

5.1 Buy-Back Offer

The Company offers to purchase up to 7,142,857 Shares held by Eligible Shareholders on the terms
and conditions set out in this Booklet.

5.2 Eligibility to participate in the Buy-Back

All Eligible Shareholders recorded in the Company's share register on the Record Date are eligible to